
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Statutory Licensing Sub Committee 2018
At: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 20 November 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Chair: Councillor 

Membership:
Councillors: J P Curtice, N J Davies, P Downing, S J Gallagher, P Lloyd, 
P M Matthews, H M Morris, C L Philpott, B J Rowlands, L G Thomas and L V Walton

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Section 17 - Application for a Premises 
Licence - On Board Surf & Coffee,464 Gower Road, Killay, 
Swansea, SA2 7DZ.

1 - 25

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 8 November 2018
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923

file://ccwsvmprmg02/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/7/9/6/AI00007697/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Report of the Divisional Licensing Officer 
To the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee

20th November 2018

Licensing Act 2003
Section 17 Application For a Premises Licence

1.    Premises: On Board Surf & Coffee,464 Gower Road, Killay,  
                  Swansea, SA2 7DZ

2. Applicant : John Stuart Williams & Nicola Louise Spencer

3. Application For A New Premises Licence

3.1      An application for a new premises licence was received by this 
authority on the 25th September 2018. The applicant has applied for a 
premises licence to allow the following licensable activity to take place.

Supply of Alcohol  

Monday to Wednesday 1000-2300  Thursday to Sunday 1000-0000

 Late Night Refreshment & Recorded Music

Thursday to Sunday 2300-0000

4.        Background

The premises is an established Surf and Coffee Shop and is 1 of 5 
commercial properties situated in a row within a residential area.

           A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix A.

5.        Promotion Of The Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 contains four licensing objectives, namely:-

(i) Prevention of Crime and Disorder
  (ii) Public Safety

          (iii)   Prevention of Public Nuisance
          (iv)   Protection of Children from Harm

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



     Licensing Sub Committee On Board 20th November 2018

Each of these objectives is of equal importance and the application must 
demonstrate how they are to be promoted. 

         Conditions consistent with the operating schedule that will be attached 
to the licence if granted are at Appendix B.

 6.     RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

6.1   Responsible Authorities         

a) South Wales Police 
No representations.

b) Trading Standards
No representations.

c) Mid and West Wales Fire Authority 
No representations.

d) Health and Safety
No representations.

e) Planning Authority 
No representations.

f) Pollution Division
 No representations. 

g) Child Protection
No representations.

h) Primary Care Trust/Local Health Board
No representations.

i) Licensing Authority 
No representations.

j)      Immigration
        No representations.

j) Other Persons
Representations have been received from John Morse Solicitors on 
behalf of 4 residents.
A local Councillor. 
2 residents.

These are attached at Appendix C.

7.      Policy Considerations

Page 2



     Licensing Sub Committee On Board 20th November 2018

7.1   In considering this application Members should have regard to the 
Council’s current statement of Licensing Policy adopted in July 2013 and 
amended in July 2018. Specifically in relation to this application;

(i) Deregulation – Foreword
(d) Certain activities are now no longer required to be licensed     
due to changes in legislation as a result of deregulation.
Amendments made to the 2003 Act by the Live Music Act 2012 
and the Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) 
(Amendment) Order 2013, Legislative Reform Order 2014 and 
the Deregulation Act 2015, means that a licence is not required 
for the following activities to the extent that they take place 
between 08:00- 23:00 on any day:

          Live music, where the live music comprises; 
          - A performance of unamplified live music 
          - A performance of live amplified music in a workplace with an 

 audience of no more than 500 people; or 
          - A performance of live or recorded music on licensed premises 

 which takes place in the presence of an audience of no more 
 than 500 people, subject to certain conditions being met. 

          Recorded music, where recorded music comprises; 
          - Any playing of recorded music on licensed premises which 
            takes place in the presence of an audience of no more than 
            500; 
          - Any playing of recorded music in unlicensed premises, subject 

  to certain conditions being met. 
          - Dance – no licence is required for performances on any day 

  provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

          Where de-regulated activities take place on licensed premises 
          any licence conditions relating to ‘live’ music or entertainment 
          will be suspended, but it is possible to impose new, or reinstate 
          existing conditions following a review of a premises licence or 
          club premises certificate.

(ii) Duplication – Section 11 
          Paragraph 11.1 The Licensing Authority will avoid as far as 
          possible any duplication with other regulatory regimes.

 
          Paragraph 11.2 Where legislation is already in force which 
          relates to the four licensing objectives, further controls which 
          duplicate these legal requirements will not be enforced through 
          licence conditions, e.g. Fire Safety and Health & Safety at Work 
          legislation. 

          Paragraph 11.3 In particular, Planning and Licensing regimes will 
          be properly separated to avoid duplication and inefficiency. 
          Licensing applications will not be a re-run of a planning  

Page 3



     Licensing Sub Committee On Board 20th November 2018

          application and the licensing decisions will not cut across 
          decisions taken by a planning committee or permissions granted 
          on appeal. There is no legal basis for the Licensing Authority to 
          refuse an application because it does not have planning 
          permission. The Licensing Authority will advise all new 
          applicants to liaise with planning services to ensure they apply 
          for any necessary permissions.

7.2    A copy of the Policy has previously been circulated to Members.

8. Guidance Issued By The Home Secretary

8.1 Members should also have regard to the relevant parts of the current 
guidance issued by the Home Secretary in April 2018, in particular;

(i) Introduction – Chapter 1
(ii) Licensing Objectives – Chapter  2 
(iii) Applications For Premises Licenses – Chapter 8
(iv) Conditions attached to Premises Licenses – Chapter 10
(v) Promotion of Equality – Chapter 14 paragraphs 14.66 -14.67

        Specifically in relation to this application;

(i) Considering cases where licensing and planning applications are 
made simultaneously – Chapter 9 
Paragraph 9.45 Where businesses have indicated, when applying 
for a licence under the 2003 Act, that they have also applied for 
planning permission or that they intend to do so, licensing 
committees and officers should consider discussion with their 
planning counterparts prior to determination with the aim of 
agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme 
designs. 

(ii) Planning and building control –  Chapter 14 
Paragraph 14.64 The statement of licensing policy should indicate 
that planning permission, building control approval and licensing 
regimes will be properly separated to avoid duplication and 
inefficiency. The planning and licensing regimes involve 
consideration of different (albeit related) matters. Licensing 
committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning 
committee, and vice versa. However, as set out in chapter 9, 
licensing committees and officers should consider discussions 
with their planning counterparts prior to determination with the aim 
of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme 
designs

         Paragraph 14.65 There are circumstances when, as a condition 
         of planning permission, a terminal hour has been set for the use 
         of premises for commercial purposes. Where these hours are 
         different to the licensing hours, the applicant must observe the 

Page 4



     Licensing Sub Committee On Board 20th November 2018

         earlier closing time. Premises operating in breach of their 
         planning permission would be liable to prosecution under 
         planning law. Proper integration should be assured by licensing 
         committees, where appropriate, providing regular reports to the 
         planning committee. 

8.2 A copy of the Home Secretary’s Guidance has previously been 
circulated to Members.

9. Determination Of The Application

9.1 The decision must be based on the individual merits of the application 
and the representations received, with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives outlined in paragraph 5 above.

9.2   In addition in arriving at the decision Members should have regard to the   
relevant provisions of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the Secretary of State’s Guidance as previously provided.  Reasons 
must be provided for any departures from the Policy or Guidance.

9.3 In reaching the decision the Committee must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps mentioned below (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:-

a. Grant the licence subject to:

i) conditions that reflect the operating schedule, modified to such 
extent as the authority considers appropriate for promotion of 
the licensing objectives. Certain regulated entertainment
under the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended ) has been 
deregulated. Where entertainment is deregulated, but licensable 
activities continue to take place on any premises, any licence 
conditions imposed on a grant of a licence in respect of any  
deregulated entertainment will be suspended.

ii) any mandatory conditions relevant to the licence
  

b. Exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application 
relates.

c. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor. 

d. Reject the application 

The Licensing Sub Committee’s instructions are requested.

Background Papers:            Licence Application
Contact Officer: Rachel Loosemore 
Extension: 01792 635600

Page 5



This plan is for illustrative purposes 
only and should not be used as a 
legal document.

On Board Surf & Coffee

St James Funeral Home

Defy Time

Exall Jones DIY Supplies

John Francis

Appendix A - Block Plan
Scale: 1:500

Created by: Rachel.Loosemore
Date: 29/10/2018

On Board Surf & Coffee, 464 Gower Road, Killay, Swansea, SA2 7DZ

© Hawlfraint a hawilau cronfa ddata’r Goron 2018. Rhid Trwydded yr Arolwg Ordnans 100023509 © Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100023509 © GetMapping PLC

P
age 6



Appendix B 

On Board Surf & Coffee
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1.  A Comprehensive recordable CCTV system will be installed and maintained 
covering the trade areas whilst encompassing all ingress and egress to the 
premises. The system must continually record whilst the premises is open for 
licensable activities and during all times when customers remain at the premises. 
The system must be capable of providing pictures of evidential quality, in particular 
facial recognition. All recordings must be stored for a minimum period of 31 days 
with date and time. Recordings must be made available immediately upon the 
request of a Police or authorised officer of the Council. 

2.  Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 
the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

3.  Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly.

4.  No consumption of alcohol or other refreshments to be permitted after 2300 hours 
in the external drinking area.

5.  External drinking area to be regularly supervised by staff from the premises when 
in use.

6.  A Challenge 21 proof of age scheme, shall be operated at the premises where 
the only acceptable forms of identification shall bear their photograph, date of birth 
and a holographic mark. 

7.  A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include 
the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who 
refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the 
Police or authorised officer of the Council.

8.  Premises to keep up to date records available for inspection of staff training in 
respect of age related sales.

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Section 17 - Application for a Premises Licence - On Board Surf & Coffee,464 Gower Road, Killay, Swansea, SA2 7DZ.
	Appendix A - On Board Surf & Coffee
	Appendix B - Operating Schedule
	Appendix C - On Board Surf & Coffee




Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Yr is-bwyllgor trwyddedu 
statudol 2018

Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mawrth, 20 Tachwedd 2018 am 10.00 am

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P M Matthews (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
N J Davies S J Gallagher

Swyddog(ion)
Aled Gruffydd Cyfreithiwr
Yvonne Lewis Arweinydd Tîm, Trwyddedu
Rachel Loosemore Swyddog Trwyddedu
Allison Lowe Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): Dim

1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau.

2 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 - Adran 17 - Cais am Drwydded Mangre - On Board Surf 
& Coffee, 464 Gower Road, Killay, Swansea, SA2 7DZ.

Croesawodd y cadeirydd holl gyfranogwyr y cyfarfod gan amlinellu'r weithdrefn i'w 
mabwysiadu gan yr Is-bwyllgor wrth ystyried y cais.
 
Cyflwynodd y Swyddog Trwyddedu y cais am drwydded mangre mewn perthynas ag 
On Board Surf & Coffee, 464 Heol Gŵyr, Cilâ SA2 7DZ. Cyfeiriodd at yr Amcanion 
Trwyddedu, ystyriaethau'r polisi trwyddedu a'r arweiniad statudol gan y Swyddfa 
Gartref. Cyfeiriwyd yn benodol at fanylion y cais am drwydded mangre, cynllun 
lleoliad y fangre yn Atodlen A a'r amodau sy'n gyson â'r amserlen weithredu yn 
Atodlen B. Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw sylwadau gan yr awdurdodau cyfrifol. Fodd 
bynnag, derbyniwyd sawl sylw gan bobl eraill. Atodwyd copi o'u sylwadau yn Atodiad 
C. Roedd y sylwadau gwrthwynebol a dderbyniwyd yn ymwneud ag atal troseddu ac 
anhrefn, diogelwch y cyhoedd a niwsans cyhoeddus.

Cyflwynodd Mr Morse o gwmni Cyfreithwyr John Morse, sylwadau ysgrifenedig ar 
ran nifer o breswylwyr, yn gwrthwynebu'r cais ac amlygodd eu pryderon o ran 
tanseilio Amcanion Trwyddedu Statudol mewn perthynas ag atal troseddu ac 
anrhefn, diogelwch cyhoeddus ac atal niwsans cyhoeddus.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Yr is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol 2018 (Dydd Mawrth, 20 Tachwedd 
2018)

Parhad

Cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Jeff Jones sylwadau ysgrifenedig ar ran nifer o 
breswylwyr eraill, yn gwrthwynebu'r cais ac amlygodd eu pryderon o ran tanseilio 
Amcanion Trwyddedu Statudol mewn perthynas ag atal troseddu ac anrhefn, 
diogelwch cyhoeddus ac atal niwsans cyhoeddus.

Amlinellodd Ms Spencer ar ei rhan hi a Mr Williams, fanylion y fangre, a oedd yn 
fusnes bach annibynnol, a oedd wedi bod yn masnachu felly ers 11 mlynedd.  
Dywedodd eu bod wedi ystyried dyfodol y busnes oherwydd bod strydoedd mawr 
lleol wedi bod yn dioddef yn yr hinsawdd economaidd bresennol. Esboniodd fod 
ganddynt berthynas dda â'r bobl leol, ac roeddent yn ystyried nifer ohonynt yn 
ffrindiau. Oedran cyfartalog eu cwsmeriaid oedd tua 50 oed, yn cynnwys grwpiau o 
fenywod a oedd yn cwrdd am ginio, mamau ysgol, a phobl ar eu ffordd i'r traeth ac 
oddi yno. Cynhaliwyd cyfarfodydd atal troseddu lleol hefyd yn y fangre. Roedd yn 
fusnes unigryw lle'r oedd gweithiau dau artist lleol yn cael eu harddangos ac roedd 
cwsmeriaid yn aml yn aros yn hirach nag yr oeddent wedi ei fwriadu. Roeddent am 
ychwanegu at y dewis ac amrywiaeth y cynnyrch y gallai'r busnes eu gwerthu, a allai 
gynyddu eu refeniw. Y nod oedd creu rhywle lle gallai unigolion, cyplau a theuluoedd 
gwrdd i fwynhau diod. Amlinellodd amgylchiadau personol Mr Williams, gan esbonio 
y byddai'n byw yn y fflat uwchben y fangre. Roeddent wedi trafod y posibilrwydd o 
werthu ambell wydraid o win a chwrw crefft i'r cwsmeriaid presennol a oedd wedi 
ymateb yn gadarnhaol. Byddai'r gerddoriaeth yn parhau fel cerddoriaeth gefndir yn 
unig.  

Mewn ymateb i gwestiynau'r cynghorydd, dyma oedd ymateb yr ymgeiswyr,

 Byddai 15 i 25 person yn unig yn mynd i'r eiddo ar unrhyw adeg;
 Byddai'r ardaloedd yfed yn cynnwys y patio yn y blaen a gardd breifat gaeëdig 

yn y cefn

Yn dilyn cyflwyniad yr ymgeisydd, gofynnodd Mr Morse i'r ymgeisydd ystyried newid 
yr oriau gweithredu er mwyn adlewyrchu'r amodau cynllunio presennol.

Mewn ymateb i gwestiynau cyffredinol, dyma ddywedodd yr ymgeiswyr,

 Roeddent yn bwriadu cydymffurfio'n llwyr ag amodau cynllunio ac roeddent yn 
ymwybodol y byddai'n rhaid iddynt gyflwyno cais pellach os oeddent am 
newid eu horiau agor;

 Ni fydd yr ardaloedd a ddefnyddir i weini diodydd ar hyn o bryd yn newid a 
chynigir gwasanaeth bwrdd, heb fod ardal bar ar gael. Fodd bynnag, gan fod 
cais ar gyfer y fangre yn ei chyfanrwydd, y bwriad oedd rhoi cyfle i gwsmeriaid 
gael cip ar yr eitemau sydd ar werth wrth yfed diod mewn awyrgylch 
hamddenol. Nododd gaffis eraill tebyg llwyddiannus a oedd yn cynnig y math 
hwn o brofiad;

 Nid oeddent yn disgwyl nifer mawr o gwsmeriaid oherwydd eu lleoliad, nac yn 
disgwyl i'r gwerthiant alcohol fod yn uchel, gydag ond ambell wydraid o win a 
chwrw crefft yn cael ei werthu.

Darparwyd datganiadau i gloi gan Ms Spencer a Mr Morse.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Yr is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol 2018 (Dydd Mawrth, 20 Tachwedd 
2018)

Parhad

Penderfynwyd eithrio'r wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r gwrandawiad yn unol â pharagraff 14 
Rheoliadau Deddf Trwyddedu (Gwrandawiadau) 2005, er mwyn i'r Is-bwyllgor gael 
cyngor cyfreithiol.
 

(Sesiwn Gaeëdig)
 
Trafododd yr aelodau'r materion ynghylch y cais.
 

(Sesiwn Agored) 
 
Rhoddodd y cyfreithiwr a oedd yn cynghori'r Is-bwyllgor drosolwg cynhwysfawr o'r 
cyngor cyfreithiol a roddwyd.
 
Dywedodd y Cadeirydd fod yr Is-bwyllgor wedi ystyried y cais a'r sylwadau a wnaed 
ynghyd â holl anghenion a buddion yr holl bartïon o ran Datganiadau Polisi 
Trwyddedu'r cyngor, arweiniad statudol a gofynion Deddf Trwyddedu 2003.
 
Penderfynodd yr Is-bwyllgor ganiatáu’r cais yn unol ag amodau sy'n gyson â'r 
amserlen weithredu ac fel a ddiwygiwyd yn briodol i hyrwyddo'r amcanion trwyddedu 
isod:

1.  Bydd system teledu cylch cyfyng gynhwysfawr sy'n gallu recordio yn cael ei 
gosod a'i chynnal a’i chadw yn yr ardaloedd masnachu a phob mynedfa i'r 
fangre, ac allanfa ohoni. Rhaid i'r system teledu cylch cyfyng recordio'n barhaus 
pan fydd y fangre ar agor ar gyfer gweithgareddau trwyddedadwy ac ar bob 
adeg pan fydd cwsmeriaid yn y fangre. Rhaid i'r system allu darparu lluniau o 
safon dystiolaeth, yn enwedig cydnabyddiaeth wyneb. Rhaid i bob recordiad gael 
ei storio am o leiaf 31 o ddiwrnodau a dangos dyddiad ac amser. Rhaid i 
recordiadau fod ar gael ar unwaith ar gais yr heddlu neu swyddog awdurdodedig 
y cyngor. 

2.  Gosodir hysbysiadau mewn mannau amlwg wrth bob allanfa yn gofyn i 
gwsmeriaid barchu anghenion preswylwyr lleol ac i adael yr ardal yn dawel.

3.  Gosodir hysbysiadau mewn mannau amlwg a ddefnyddir ar gyfer smygu yn 
gofyn i gwsmeriaid barchu anghenion trigolion lleol ac i ddefnyddio'r ardal yn 
dawel.

4.  Ni chaniateir yfed alcohol na lluniaeth arall ar ôl 21:00 yn yr ardaloedd yfed awyr 
agored.

5.  Dylai'r ardal yfed awyr agored gael ei goruchwylio'n rheolaidd gan staff y fangre 
pan fydd yn cael ei defnyddio.

6.  Gweithredir cynllun prawf oedran Her 21 yn y fangre a'r unig ffurfiau adnabod 
derbyniol fydd llun, dyddiad geni a marc holograffig. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Yr is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol 2018 (Dydd Mawrth, 20 Tachwedd 
2018)

Parhad

7.  Cedwir cofnod yn rhoi manylion pob achos o wrthod gwerthu alcohol. Dylai'r 
cofnod gynnwys dyddiad ac amser gwrthod y gwerthu ac enw'r aelod o staff a 
wrthododd ei werthu. Dylai'r cofnod fod ar gael i'w archwilio yn y fangre gan yr 
heddlu neu swyddog awdurdodedig y cyngor.

8.  Rhaid i'r fangre gadw cofnodion wedi'u diweddaru sydd ar gael i'w harchwilio o 
hyfforddiant staff yn unol â gwerthiannau sy'n gysylltiedig ag oedran.

Amodau ychwanegol:

9. Ni cheir symud, gwaredu na gosod gwastraff, gan gynnwys poteli, yn yr 
ardaloedd awyr agored rhwng 21:00 a 09:00.

10. Bydd llyfr cofnod achosion, yn nhrefn rifiadol, yn cael ei gadw yn yr eiddo sy'n 
dangos manylion dyddiad ac amser pob ymosodiad, niwed, damwain neu 
droadau allan, yn ogystal â manylion aelodau'r staff sy'n rhan o'r broses, natur y 
digwyddiadau a'r cam gweithredu/canlyniad. Rhaid bod y llyfr ar gael i'w 
archwilio gan yr heddlu a swyddogion awdurdodedig yr Awdurdod Trwyddedu.

11. Ni osodir seinyddion y tu allan i fangre 464 Heol Gŵyr, Abertawe.

12. Bydd rhif uniongyrchol goruchwyliwr/rheolwr dynodedig yr eiddo ar gael yn 
gyhoeddus ar bob adeg y bydd yr eiddo ar agor. Dylid rhoi'r rhif ffôn hwn i 
breswylwyr yr ardal ar gais.

Rhesymau dros y penderfyniad 

Roedd yr holl sylwadau'n ymwneud â meini prawf cynllunio, sydd ar wahân i'r meini 
prawf trwyddedu. Ni allant gael eu defnyddio i wrthod y cais. Os bydd cynllunio'n cael 
ei newid i ganiatáu oriau agor hwyrach yn y dyfodol yna mae amodau wedi'u gosod i 
leihau'r risg o sŵn gyda'r nos. 

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 11.20 am

Cadeirydd


